WAGE AND HOUR
CHAPTER 56
WAGE AND HOUR
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20; 34:1A-3(e); 34:2-21.64 and 34:ll-56(a)l9.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.553, effective September 22, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2868(a), 27 N.J.R. 3958(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 56, Wage and Hour, expires on September 22, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 56, originally New Jersey State Wage and Hour Law, was
filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Chapter 56 was
repealed and new Wage and Hour rules were adopted as R.1980 d.430,
effective November 1, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 484(e), 12 N.J.R. 666(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 56 was readopted
as R.1985 d.524, effective September 26, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2008(a),
17 N.J.R. 2561(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
56 was readopted as R.1990 d.520, effective September 26, 1990. As a
part of the readoption but effective November 5, 1990, N.J.A.C.
12:56--14.10 was recodified as new Subchapter 17, Uniforms, and
Subchapter 16, Payroll Deductions for Mass Transportation, was reco-
dified as new Chapter 55, Wage Payments. The original text of

$500.00 nor more than $1,000 or by imprisonment for not
less than 10 nor more than 100 days or by both the fine and
imprisonment.
12:56-1.2
( d) Each week in any day of which an employee is paid
less than the rate applicable to him or her under the Act or
under a minimum fair wage order, and each employee so
paid, shall constitute a separate offense.
Next Page is 56-3 56-2.1 Supp. 8-3-98
WAGE AND HOUR
( e) The wage rate applicable to the employee shall con-
form to the overtime provisions of N.J.A.C. 12:56-6.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 12:56-1.5 by R.1990 d.520, effective Novem-
ber 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.i.R. 2235(a), 22 N.J.R. 3379(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1991 d.606, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2942(a), 23 N.J.R. 3810(a).
Section was "Violations".
Amended by R.1995 d.553, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2868(a), 27 N.J.R. 3958(a).

service for the protection of the health and safety of the
12:56-3.2
general public. Such a person would include, among others,
a volunteer fireman, rescue worker, an aide in the care of
the sick, aged, young, mentally ill, destitute and the like or
assistant in religious, eleemosynary, educational, hospital,
cultural and similar activities.
"Wages" means any monies due an employee from an
employer for services rendered or made available by the
employee to the employer as a result of their employment
relationship including commissions, bonus and piecework
compensation and including any gratuities received by an
employer to an employee.
"Work hours" means the actual hours suffered or permit-
ted to work.
Amended by R.1989 d.304, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 692(a), 21 N.J.R. 1578(a).
Exceptions related to trainee status added to the definition of
employee.
Amended by R.1990 d.520, effective November 5, 1990.

learning objectives;
6. The student learner is supervised by a school offi-
cial and a workplace mentor;
7. The non-paid activity is of a limited duration, relat-
ed to an educational purpose and there is no guarantee or
expectation that the activity will result in employment;
and
8. The student learner does not replace an employee.
New Rule, R.1995 d.553, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2868(a), 27 N.J.R. 3958(a).
SUBCHAPTER 19. EMPLOYMENT IN THE
TRUCKING INDUSTRY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:11-56al et seq., specifically 34:11-56al6.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.375, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1475(a), 28 N.J.R. 3798(c).
12:56-19.1 Trucking industry employer defined
"Trucking industry employer" means any business or es-
tablishment primarily operating for the purpose of convey-

and who works on the total automobile and who works on
various automobile makes and models; or
2. A mechanic who is responsible for work on certain
parts of the vehicle, for example, transmission mechanic,
brake mechanic, engine mechanic, air-conditioning me-
chanic.
(b) The term "skilled mechanic" does not include: a
mechanic or helper who works on limited sections of an
automobile and performs minor tasks such as lubricating,
tire changing, brake service, oil changing.
12:56-20.2 Minimum wage
Skilled mechanics engaged in the new or the new and
used motor vehicle sales or the automotive and/or truck
repair industry must be paid a minimum wage rate as
provided in N.J.A.C. 12:56-3.1.
Amended by R.1998 d.405, effective August 3, 1998.
56-17 Supp. 10-18-99
12:56-20.2
See: 30 N.J.R. 1893(a), 30 N.J.R. 2928(b).
Inserted a reference to the automotive and/or truck repair industry.